

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 21-0556

Ringgold County No. EQCV506712

RICHARD GROUT as Trustee of the
HELEN SCHARDEIN 2018 REVOCABLE TRUST

Petitioner-Appellee,

vs.

DAN R. SICKELS,

Respondent-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR RINGGOLD COUNTY
THE HONORABLE MICHAEL JACOBSON, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

Douglas D. Daggett AT0001801

Douglas D. Daggett, P.C.

100 E Montgomery

Creston, IA 50801

Ph. 641-782-3170

FAX 641-782-3322

e-mail: ddaggett@lawyer.com

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER-
APPELLEE, RICHARD GROUT, as
Trustee of the HELEN SCHARDEIN
2018 REVOCABLE TRUST

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities 4

Statement of Issues Presented for Review 5

Routing Statement 6

Statement of the Case..... 6

Statement of the Facts..... 6

Argument..... 9

I. WHETHER HELEN SCHARDEIN AND DAN R. SICKELS MAINTAINED THEIR MUTUAL INTERESTS AS JOINT TENANTS WITH FULL RIGHTS OF SURVIVORSHIP AT THE TIME OF THE DEATH OF HELEN SCHARDEIN 9

Preservation of Error 9

Scope and Standard of Review..... 10

Argument..... 10

II. WHETHER DAN R. SICKELS SHOULD RECEIVE ONE-HALF OF THE NET SALE PROCEEDS AS A TENANT IN COMMON 13

Preservation of Error 13

Scope and Standard of Review..... 13

Argument..... 13

Conclusion..... 15

Request for Oral Argument..... 15

Certificate of Filing..... 16

Certificate of Service	16
Certificate of Cost.....	17
Certificate of Compliance	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

List of Cases

Brown v. Vonnahme, 343 N.W.2d 445, 451 (Iowa 1984) 10

In re Estate of Johnson, 739 N.W.2d 493, 496 (Iowa 2007) 11, 12

In re Estate of Lamoureux, 412 N.W.2d 628 (Iowa 1987) 11

In re Estate of Thomann, 649 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2002)..... 10

Mahon v. Mahon, 121 N.W.2d 103 (Iowa 1963) 14

Scheppele v. Schulz, Slip. Op. No. 6-687/05-1837
(Iowa App. 11/30/2006) 14, 15

Williams v. Monzingo, 16 N.W.2d 619 (Iowa 1944) 13-14

Other Authority

Iowa Code Section 9B.9 (2017) 11

Iowa Code Section 614.14(6) (2017) 11

Iowa R. App. P. 6.904(3)(g)..... 10, 13

Iowa R. App. P. 6.907 10, 13
